(aa)	 the acquisition of 1.01% of the issued Shares (excluding treasury shares and subsidiary holdings) of
the Company by the Company in a Market Purchase or Off-Market Purchase pursuant to the Share
Buyback Mandate by way of purchases made entirely out of capital and cancelled (sub-section A) or
held as treasury shares (sub-section B); and

			   (bb)	 the acquisition of 1.01% of the issued Shares (excluding treasury shares and subsidiary holdings) of
the Company by the Company in a Market Purchase or Off-Market Purchase pursuant to the Share
Buyback Mandate by way of purchases made entirely out of profit and cancelled (sub-section C) or
held as treasury shares (sub-section D);

20

on the audited financial results of the Group and the Company for FY2020, are set out below:

Purchases made entirely out of capital

The Group

GROUP

Market Purchase Off-Market Purchase

 (A)  (B)  (A) (B)

Audited

before

buyback

 After

buyback and

cancelled

After

buyback and

held as

treasury

shares

 After

buyback and

cancelled

 After

buyback and

held as

treasury

shares

 US$’000  US$’000   US$’000   US$’000  US$’000

As at 31 December 2020

Profit/(Loss) after tax and minority
interests (19,314) (19,314) (19,314) (19,314) (19,314)

Share capital 55,379 55,116 55,379 55,080 55,379

Treasury shares (46) (46) (309) (46) (345)

Revenue reserves 1,481 1,481 1,481 1,481 1,481

Shareholders’ Equity/NAV 56,814 56,551 56,551 56,515 56,515

Non-controlling interests 5 5 5 5 5

Total equity (1) 56,819 56,556 56,556 56,520 56,520

Current assets 16,288 16,025 16,025 15,989 15,989

Current liabilities 13,276 13,276 13,276 13,276 13,276

Total borrowings 10,630 10,630 10,630 10,630 10,630

Cash and bank balances 3,190 2,927 2,927 2,891 2,891

Number of issued Shares (excluding
Shares held as treasury shares and
subsidiary holdings) (‘000) 704,893 697,773 697,773 697,773 697,773

Financial Ratios

Basic EPS/(LPS) (US cents) (2) (2.74) (2.77) (2.77) (2.77) (2.77)

NAV per Share (US cents) (3) 8.06 8.10 8.10 8.10 8.10

Gearing ratio (times) (4) 0.13 0.14 0.14 0.14 0.14

Current ratio (times) (5) 1.23 1.21 1.21 1.20 1.20

		  Notes:
		  (1)	 Total equity represents shareholders’ equity plus non-controlling interests.

		  (2)	 Basic EPS/(LPS) represents the ratio of profit/(loss) attributable to Shareholders of the Company to the weighted average number of Shares issued
as at 31 December 2020.

		  (3)	 NAV represents total equity less non-controlling interests. NAV per Share represents the ratio of NAV to the number of Shares issued as at
31 December 2020.

		  (4)	 Gearing ratio represents the ratio of total borrowings less cash and bank balances to total equity.

		  (5)	 Current ratio represents the ratio of current assets to current liabilities.

21

The Company

COMPANY

Market Purchase Off-Market Purchase

 (A)  (B)  (A) (B)

Audited

before

buyback

 After

buyback and

cancelled

After

buyback and

held as

treasury

shares

 After

buyback and

cancelled

 After

buyback and

held as

treasury

shares

 US$’000  US$’000   US$’000   US$’000  US$’000

As at 31 December 2020

Profit/(Loss) after tax and minority
interests (21,737) (21,737) (21,737) (21,737) (21,737)

Share capital 55,379 55,116 55.379 55,080 55,379

Treasury shares (46) (46) (309) (46) (345)

Revenue reserves (44,717) (44,717) (44,717) (44,717) (44,717)

Total equity/NAV 10,616 10,353 10,353 10,317 10,317

Current assets 24,632 24,369 24,369 24,333 24,333

Current liabilities 47,436 47,436 47,436 47,436 47,436

Total borrowings 10,630 10,630 10,630 10,630 10,630

Cash and bank balances 1,373 1,110 1,110 1,074 1,074

Number of issued Shares (excluding
Shares held as treasury shares and
subsidiary holdings) (‘000) 704,893 697,773 697,773 697,773 697,773

Financial Ratios

Basic EPS/(LPS) (US cents) (1) (3.08) (3.12) (3.12) (3.12) (3.12)

NAV per Share (US cents) (2) 1.51 1.48 1.48 1.48 1.48

Gearing ratio (times) (3) 0.87 0.92 0.92 0.93 0.93

Current ratio (times) (4) 0.52 0.51 0.51 0.51 0.51

		  Notes:
		  (1)	 Basic EPS/(LPS) represents the ratio of profit/(loss) attributable to Shareholders of the Company to the weighted average number of Shares issued

as at 31 December 2020.

		  (2)	 NAV represents total equity less non-controlling interests. NAV per Share represents the ratio of NAV to the number of Shares issued as at 31
December 2020.

		  (3)	 Gearing ratio represents the ratio of total borrowings less cash and bank balances to total equity.

		  (4)	 Current ratio represents the ratio of current assets to current liabilities.

22

Purchases made out of profits

The Group

GROUP

Market Purchase Off-Market Purchase

 (C)  (D)  (C) (D)

Audited

before

buyback

 After

buyback and

cancelled

After

buyback and

held as

treasury

shares

 After

buyback and

cancelled

 After

buyback and

held as

treasury

shares

 US$’000  US$’000   US$’000   US$’000  US$’000

As at 31 December 2020

Profit/(Loss) after tax and minority
interests (19,314) (19,314) (19,314) (19,314) (19,314)

Share capital 55,379 55,379 55,379 55,379 55,379

Treasury shares (46) (46) (309) (46) (345)

Revenue reserves 1,481 1,218 1,481 1,182 1,481

Shareholders’ Equity/NAV 56,814 56,551 56,551 56,515 56,515

Non-controlling interests 5 5 5 5 5

Total equity(1) 56,819 56,556 56,556 56,520 56,520

Current assets 16,288 16,025 16,025 15,989 15,989

Current liabilities 13,276 13,276 13,276 13,276 13,276

Total borrowings 10,630 10,630 10,630 10,630 10,630

Cash and bank balances 3,190 2,927 2,927 2,891 2,891

Number of issued Shares (excluding
Shares held as treasury shares and
subsidiary holdings) (‘000) 704,893 697,773 697,773 697,773 697,773

Financial Ratios

Basic EPS/(LPS) (US cents) (2) (2.74) (2.77) (2.77) (2.77) (2.77)

NAV per Share (US cents) (3) 8.06 8.10 8.10 8.10 8.10

Gearing ratio (times) (4) 0.13 0.14 0.14 0.14 0.14

Current ratio (times) (5) 1.23 1.21 1.21 1.20 1.20

		  Notes:
		  (1)	 Total equity represents shareholders’ equity plus non-controlling interests.

		  (2)	 Basic EPS/(LPS) represents the ratio of profit/(loss) attributable to Shareholders of the Company to the weighted average number of Shares issued
as at 31 December 2020.

		  (3)	 NAV represents total equity less non-controlling interests. NAV per Share represents the ratio of NAV to the number of Shares issued as at 31
December 2020.

		  (4)	 Gearing ratio represents the ratio of total borrowings less cash and bank balances to total equity.

		  (5)	 Current ratio represents the ratio of current assets to current liabilities.

23

The Company

COMPANY

Market Purchase Off-Market Purchase

 (C)  (D)  (C) (D)

Audited

before

buyback

 After

buyback and

cancelled

After

buyback and

held as

treasury

shares

 After

buyback and

cancelled

 After

buyback and

held as

treasury

shares

 US$’000  US$’000   US$’000   US$’000  US$’000

As at 31 December 2020

Profit/(Loss) after tax and minority
interests (21,737) (21,737) (21,737) (21,737) (21,737)

Share capital 55,379 55,379 55,379 55,379 55,379

Treasury shares (46) (46) (309) (46) (345)

Revenue reserves (44,717) (44,980) (44,717) (45,016) (44,717)

Total equity/NAV 10,616 10,353 10,353 10,317 10,317

Current assets 24,632 24,369 24,369 24,333 24,333

Current liabilities 47,436 47,436 47,436 47,436 47,436

Total borrowings 10,630 10,630 10,630 10,630 10,630

Cash and bank balances 1,373 1,110 1,110 1,074 1,074

Number of issued Shares (excluding
Shares held as treasury shares and
subsidiary holdings) (‘000) 704,893 697,773 697,773 697,773 697,773

Financial Ratios

Basic EPS/(LPS) (US cents) (1) (3.08) (3.12) (3.12) (3.12) (3.12)

NAV per Share (US cents) (2) 1.51 1.48 1.48 1.48 1.48

Gearing ratio (times) (3) 0.87 0.92 0.92 0.93 0.93

Current ratio (times) (4) 0.52 0.51 0.51 0.51 0.51

		  Notes:
		  (1)	 Basic EPS/(LPS) represents the ratio of profit/(loss) attributable to Shareholders of the Company to the weighted average number of Shares issued

as at 31 December 2020.

		  (2)	 NAV represents total equity less non-controlling interests. NAV per Share represents the ratio of NAV to the number of Shares issued as at 31